USCBRO0611
Res ident ial  Model  Number Keys
Copyright © 2011 U.S. Craftmaster® Water Heater Company®
All rights reserved.
GAS MODEL NUMBER KEY*
BF G   1 F 30  30 T    3 N V
Factory-Installed Side T&P Valve
Natural, P for Propane, or NO for Natural
Low NOx (less than 40ng/j NOx emissions)
Vent Size in Inches
T for Tall, or S for Short
BTU Input in Thousands (Approx.)
Gallons (Approx.)
Years of Limited Tank Warranty (F=6, H=9, K=10, J=12)
Inches of Foam Insulation
Gas
BF or F for Flame Guard®  or U for Ultra Low NOx or
PC for Pressurized Combustion
ELECTRIC MODEL NUMBER KEY*
E  2 H 40 H D 045 V
Factory-Installed Side T&P Valve
KW Rating
Double Element, or S for Single Element
Tall, or R for Regular, L for Lowboy, U for Utility,
and T for Tabletop
Gallons (Approx.)
Years of Limited Tank Warranty (E=5, F=6, H=9, K=10, J=12)
Inches of Foam Insulation
Electric, ES for Energy Smart® or HP for Heat Pump
*See specification sheet for exact ratings.
Product Service and Support
500 Princeton Road
P.O. Box 1597 (Mailing)
Johnson City, Tennessee 37605-1597
(800) 999-9515 / (800) 999-5210 fa x
Dimensions in all charts shown in inches.
Dimensions and specifications subject to change
without notice in accordance with our policy of
continuous product improvement.
Offering a complete line of residential
electric and gas water heaters.
Electric and Gas
Residential
Water Heaters
• Intelligent Control: electronic gas valve is microprocessor controlled for more precise
sensing and operation, resulting in improved efficiency and optimal performance.
• Self-Powered: electronic gas valve employs thermopile to provide electricity for operations
and diagnostic display; no external power supply is needed.
• Self-Diagnostics: electronic gas control monitors operational condition and reports status
through LED indicator.
• Integrated Piezo (push button) Pilot Igniter: with LED to indicate when the pilot sequence is
complete, means easier installation and startup.
• Built-In Safety Features: automatically shut down the water heater if air supply becomes
restricted or overheating threshold is reached.
• Self-Cleaning Dip Tube: reduces sediment buildup for heating efficiency and long tank life
(12- and 9-Year Models).
• Top-Mounted, Heavy-Duty Anode: protects tank against corrosion, maximizes tank life.
• The Flame Lock® Safety System: reduces the risk of accidental fires involving flammable